

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

PAUL G. FREEBORNE
Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-76
Phone: (202) 532-5271
Fax: (202) 305-0275
Email: paul.freeborne@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
HARRISON DIVISION**

BUFFALO RIVER WATERSHED
ALLIANCE,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE & TIMOTHY E.
JONES, District Ranger,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-03012-TLB

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. BRWA Cannot Pursue Claims One–Three Because it Did Not Raise them in
 Public Comments or in the Mandatory Administrative Objection Process 3

 A. BRWA Raised None of the EA’s Alleged Omissions in its Objections..... 4

 B. Statutory Exhaustion under Section 6912(e) is not Subject to
 Balancing 7

 II. The Court Reviews the “Whole Record” under the APA, not Just the EA..... 9

 A. The “Whole Record” Supports the Forest Service’s DN/FONSI 10

 B. There is No NEPA Exception to Section 706’s “Whole Record”
 Review 11

 C. NEPA Encourages Tiering to the Forest Plan’s Environmental
 Analysis..... 13

 D. The Forest Service Adequately Analyzed the Project’s Potential
 Effects on the Buffalo National River in the EA and Potential
 Herbicide Contamination 16

 E. BRWA’s Baseline Water Quality Claim Is Now Moot and Governed
 by the Standard for Supplemental NEPA Review Which it Fails to
 Satisfy 20

 III. The Court Should Also Reject BRWA’s Indiana Bat Maternity Claims 22

 A. The Forest Service Fully Complied with NEPA by Incorporating the
 Bat Amendments into the Robert’s Gap Project Decision to Address
 the Discovery of the Indiana Bat Maternity Colony in the Project
 Area..... 22

 B. None of BRWA’s Indiana Bat Maternity Colony Claims Have Merit 23

 C. The Court Should Dismiss BRWA’s Section 706(1) Claims 27

 IV. The Forest Service’s DN/FONSI Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious 29

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng’rs</i> , 431 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005).....	13, 15, 21, 23, 28
<i>Audobon Soc. of Cent. Arkansas v. Dailey</i> , 977 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 683 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 91 S. Ct. 814, 28 L. Ed. 2d 136 (1971).....	29
<i>Conservation Cong. v. Finley</i> , No. 11-4752-SC, 2012 WL 2989133 n.11 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2012).....	25
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 641 F.3d 423 (10th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21, 26
<i>Great Basin Res. Watch v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Rittenhouse</i> , 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Ilio’ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 183 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Allen</i> , 615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Madsen v. United State Department of Agriculture</i> , 866 F.2d 1035 (8th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	26, 28
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185, 89 S. Ct. 1657, 23 L. Ed. 2d 194 (1969).....	8

Missouri ex rel. Schmitt v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior-Bureau of Land Reclamation,
No.2:20-CV-4018-NKL, 2021 WL 3878995 (W.D. Mo. April 24, 2021) 14

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (1999)..... 14

N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
983 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Native Ecosystems Council v. Kimbell,
No. CV 04-127-M-DWM, 2006 WL 8430971 (D. Mont. Aug. 29, 2006) 9

Native Ecosystems Council v. Lannom,
CV No. 21-22-M-DWM, 2022 WL 1001493 (D. Montana April 4, 2022) 6

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55, 124 S. Ct. 2373, 159 L. Ed. 2d 137 (2004)..... 27, 28

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Rose,
921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 12

Org. of Competitive Mkts. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
912 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 27, 28

Protect Our Comm. Found. v. LaCounte,
939 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 9

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 25

Sierra Club v. E.P.A.,
252 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 9

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 21

Sierra Club v. Kimbrell,
623 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
46 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 12, 19

Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012) 13

Vermont. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519,98 S. Ct. 1197, 55L. Ed. 2d 460 (1978)..... 5

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 5

Wyo. Lodging & Rest. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
398 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2005) 9

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1)..... 25
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 16
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 27
7 U.S.C. § 6912(e) 7

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 218.8(d)(5)..... 5, 8
36 C.F.R. § 218.8 6
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 13, 15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)..... 12
